
International Institute of Municipal Clerks
2025/2026 Research & Resource Committee Roster

Term: May 22, 2025 through May 21, 2026

PURPOSE:

To assist in surveying the membership on various issues as necessary; and to ensure that members are provided with quick 
and accurate answers to inquiries through membership network and resource library.

2025/2026 Goals & Objectives

1.  Review in-house publications (Role Call and Language of Local Government)

2.  Assist in developing and disseminating surveys and questionnaires as requested by the Board of Directors, Committees, and staff.

3.  Respond to member questions submitted to the IIMC website and staff.

4.  Review and possibly update, current or create new IIMC Technical Bulletins

Deadlines:
July 15, 2025

September 17, 2025
 

March 26, 2026

Identify and submit to  Headquarters budget justification requested (if any) necessary to accomplish the 

Committee's goals and objectives.  All requested will be reviewed by the Budget and Planning Committee.

File a Report with Headquarters for inclusion with agenda materials for the November IIMC Board of 

Directors Mid-Year Meeting.
 

File the final report with Headquarters for inclusion with the Annual Report.

Erika D.M. Hammond, CMC

Chair

City Clerk

City of Columbia

P. O. Box 147

Columbia, SC 29217

Phone: (803) 545-3043

Fax: (803) 255-8936

Email: erika.hammond@columbiasc.gov

Laura Pierce, MMC

Vice Chair

City Clerk

City of Auburn Hills

1827 N. Squirrel

Auburn Hills, MI 48326

Phone: (248) 370-9402

Fax: (248) 364-6719

Email: lpierce@auburnhills.org

Wendy Gannon Lionetti

Member

Town Clerk

Town of Ridgefield

400 Main Street

Ridgefield, CT 06877

Phone: (203) 431-2783

Fax:

Email: townclerk@ridgefieldct.gov

Denise Garzaro, CMC

Member

Director of Board and Administrative Services

Inland Empire Utilities Agency

6075 Kimball Avenue

Chino, CA 91708

Phone: (909) 247-8142

Fax:

Email: Dgarzaro@ieua.org

Sarah Gross, MMC

Member

Clerk of the Board

Bumcombe County

200 College Street, Suite 300

Asheville, NC 28801

Phone: (828) 250-4108

Fax:

Email: sarah.gross@buncombenc.gov

LaTonya Harris, CMC

Member

City Historian & Archivist / Deputy City Clerk

City of Winter Haven

451 Third Street NW

Winter Haven, FL 33881

Phone: (863) 291-5628

Fax:

Email: lharris@mywinterhaven.com
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Lori L. Miller, CMC

Member

City Clerk

City of Livonia

33000 Civic Center Drive

Livonia, MI 48154

Phone: (734) 466-2230

Fax: (734) 421-1147

Email: lmiller@livonia.gov

Brenda Richard, CMC

Member

District Clerk/Assistant Treasurer

North Springs Improvement District

9700 N.W. 52 Street

Coral Springs, FL 33076

Phone: (954) 796-6603

Fax: (954) 755-7237

Email: brendas@nsidfl.gov

Barbara Schuh, CMC

Member

Clerk/Treasurer

Village of Black Creek

301 N. Maple Street

Black Creek, WI 54106

Phone: (920) 984-3295

Fax: (920) 984-3250

Email: clerk@blackcreekwi.net

Angela Lynn Storlie, MMC

Member

Retired City Clerk/Treasurer

From the City of Bigfork

40548 Co Rd 225

Bigfork, MN 56628

Phone:

Fax:

Email: astorlie@lmc.org

Joel H. Hondorp, MMC

Board Liaison

City Clerk

City of Grand Rapids

300 Monroe Ave NW

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

Phone: (616) 456-3014

Fax: (616) 456-4607

Email: jhondorp@grcity.us

Colleen A. Mulvey, MMC

Board Liaison

City Recorder

City of Cedar Hills

10246 N. Canyon Road

Cedar Hills, UT 84062

Phone: (801) 785-9668 X 503

Fax: (801) 796-3543

Email: cmulvey@cedarhillsutah.gov

Stephanie Galarza

Staff Liaison

Member Services Representative

IIMC

8331 Utica Avenue Suite 200

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Phone: (909) 944-4162

Fax:

Email: stephanie@iimc.com

Tammy Storrie

Staff Liaison

Assistant Director of Member Services

IIMC

8331 Utica Avenue, Ste. 200

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Phone: (909) 944-4162

Fax: (909) 944-8545

Email: tammys@iimc.com
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